

PARTNERSHIP DEED

This Deed of Partnership is executed on the 29 2 day of Mar, 2022 among:-

- Dr. Gulab Rai Gupta S/o Sh. J.C. Gupta R/o House No. 514, Jindal Hospital Road, Hisar-125001. (Here-in after referred as the "First Partner";
- 2. Dr. Anupam Nagpal D/o Sh. R. N. Nagpal R/o House No. 1021, Urban Estate-II, Hisar-125001. (Here-in-after referred as the "Second Partner"
- 3. Mr. Ravinder Nath Nagpal S/o Sh. Shiv Lal, R/o House No. 1021, Urban Estate-II, Hisar-125001(Here-in-after referred as the "Third Partner"

The expressions "Partner" or "Partners", wherever appearing, shall mean and include their legal heirs, successors, executors and representatives, WHEREAs the Partners hereto, out of desire, have agreed to form themselves, into partnership firm to commence business of running a diagnostics center

w

Droynal

staffed by wide range of healthcare professionals, the center will provide various health related services in the field of Laboratory Diagnostics under the name & Style of M/s. Manglam Diagnostics, Hansi with its office situated Opp. Bus Stand, Hansi, Distt. Hisar, (Haryana) under the Partnership Deed

Now This Deed of Partnership Witnesseth as Under

That the partnership has come into effect from starting of 01st day of April, 2022 and the partnership shall be at "Will".

That the partnership firm will commence business of running a diagnostics center staffed by wide range of healthcare professionals, the center will provide various health related services in the field of Laboratory Diagnostics under the name & Style of M/s. Manglam Diagnostics, Hansi with its office situated Opp. Bus Stand, Hansi, Distt. Hisar, (Haryana) under the Partnership

- 3. That with the mutual consent of the all partners, any number of branches at any other place of places may be started.
- 4. That in order to need the requirement of firms business, the partners hereto shall contribute capital in the ratio of 50:35:15 or decided mutually by them from time to time.
- 5. That proper book of account of the partnership business shall be maintained and kept in the regular course of business at the office of the firm. The same shall incorporate all known receipts, payments, incomes, expenses, assets and liabilities relating to the firms business and shall be opened for inspection to each of the partner or his duly authorized agent.
- 6. That the books of account of the firm, in the first year on 31st day of march every year. At the end of the year proper Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account shall be drawn-up to determine the results of the business activities of the firm.
- 7. That the remuneration payable to the said working partners shall be computed in the manner laid down or deduction under section 40 (b) (v) of the income tax act, 1961 or any other applicable provision as may be in force in the income tax assessment of the partnership firm for the relevant accounting year, Such total remuneration shall be credited or paid to the working partners at the year end. However in as of loss or insufficient profits, remuneration will be restricted to Nil or profits available as the case may be. anonil

Arapet

w

- It is agreed by and between the partners hereto the simple interest at the rate of 12% .a.a or as may be prescribed under section 40 (b) (iv) of the income tax act, 1961 from time to time shall be paid to the partners or credited to partner on amounts standing to the credit of partners. Interest shall be charged from the partners on the amount standing to the debit of the any account of the partners at the same rate of interest. However in case of loss of insufficient profits the interest shall be limited to nil or to the extent profits available, as
- 9. That the profits or losses arising out of the business of the partnership firm after deduction of all the expenses including interest and remuneration of the partners in accordance with the partnership deed shall be shared by the partners are as below

1st Partner 50% 2nd Partner 35% 3rd Partner 15%



- 10. That the Partnership firm shall maintain one or more bank account (s) with any of the Scheduled Bank(s) or Private Bank (s). Any Partners shall be authorized to operate such account (s) jointly or severally.
- 11. That the partners shall be authorized to raise loan (s) from Banks or from any other financial institutions to meet the requirement of the partnership firm.
- 12. That each partner shall be entitled to make such regular withdrawals for personal requirement as may be decided from time to time.
- 13. That each partner shall not be entitled to do the same business on its personal behalf.
- 14. That in the event of death, disability of any of the partners, the business of the Partnership firm may be continued and the new partnership may be done with the nominee/Legal heir of the deceased. In the event of any partner deciding to resign from the partnership, he shall give three months notice in writing to the remaining partner.

Anoped

oromal

15. That in the event of any dispute arising with respect to the interpretation of any of the terms and conditions of this deed or any other dispute arising during the course of business of the Partnership Firm, the same shall be referred to arbitration in accordance with the provisions of the Indian Arbitrations Act, 1940. The decision of the arbitrator or arbitrators, as the case may be, shall be binding on the partners hereto.

- 16. That any of the partners hereto, with the consent of other partner, may appoint a person to represent the firm in any matter or proceedings concerning the partnership firm before any court or authority.
- 17. That the partners shall be entitled to modify the above terms by executing a Supplementary Deed and same shall form part of the Partnership Deed.
- 18. That matters not specifically referred in this partnership deed shall be regulated in accordance with provisions of the Indian Partnership Act, 1932.
- 19. That the partners may add, alter, delete, suspend or substitute any of the terms, given above, in writing.

All the partners hereto have set their hands to this Deed of Partnership in presence of the witnesses at Hisar on the day mentioned here before.

HISAR (Haryan

Ajkales

Any Kalva s/o Ashok Kalva H.N.S 348, 4 Marta Colony, Fatehabad Harryana 125050 Witness

yotsno Mallis Yotsno Mallis Hivo 1021, VE-II Hivon

Partner Partner Gulab Rai Gupta

2nd Partner

Anupam Nagpal

3rd Partner Ravinder Nath Nagpal

<section-header> <text> Understand Understand</text></section-header>	- A
Our small hands to make you LARCE Our small hands to Our sma	- Th
UDYAM REGISTRATION NUMBER UDYAM-HR-06-0017853 NAME OF ENTERPRISE M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI TYPE OF ENTERPRISE M/CRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	-
UDYAM REGISTRATION NUMBER UDYAM-HR-06-0017853 NAME OF ENTERPRISE M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI TYPE OF ENTERPRISE M/CRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	Íń
UDYAM REGISTRATION NUMBER UDYAM-HR-06-0017853 NAME OF ENTERPRISE M/// M/// M/// M/// M/// M/// M/// M//	i fri
UDYAM-HR-06-0017853 NAME OF ENTERPRISE M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI TYPE OF ENTERPRISE* MICRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
UDYAM-HR-06-0017853 NAME OF ENTERPRISE M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI TYPE OF ENTERPRISE* MICRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
MIS MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI TYPE OF ENTERPRISE * MICRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
MICRO (Based on FY 2019-20) MAJOR ACTIVITY SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
SERVICES SOCIAL CATEGORY OF ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
ENTREPRENEUR GENERAL	
e No.	
NAME OF UNIT(S) S.No. Name of Unit(s) 1 M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI	
Flat/Door/Block No. OPP. BUS STAND Name of Premises/ Building	
OFFICAL ADDRESS OF ENTERPRISE Read/Structure	
State HARYANA District HISAR, Pin 125033	
DATE OF INCORPORATION /	4
REGISTRATION OF ENTERPRISE 29/03/2022	
DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF PRODUCTION/BUSINESS 29/03/2022	
SNo. NIC 2 Digit NIC 4 Digit NIC 5 Digit 1 86 - Human health 8610 - Hospital activities 86100 - Haspital activities	Activity
NATIONAL INDUSTRY activities activities	Services
activities bealth activities para-medical practitioners	Services
3 30 - Human health 5699 - Other human 86999 - Other human health activities n.e.c. (including independent activities) activities health activities ambulance activities)	Services
DATE OF UDYAM REGISTRATION 09/04/2022	
In case of graduation (upward/reverse) of status of an enterprise, the benefit of the Government Schemes will be availed as per the provisions of Notification No. 8.0. 2119/ 26.06.2020 issued by the Mov MSME.	
This certificate is temporarily generated based on data of AY 2020-21 due to non-availability of data of AY 2021-22. This will be updated on receipt of data of AY Duclaimer. This is computer generated statement, no signature required. Primed from https://ub/am/ng/traision.gos/in-& Date of priming - 92/05/2022.	2021-22
or any assistance, you may contact:	
District Industries Centre: HISAR (HARYANA)	
2. MSME-DI: KARNAL (HARYANA)	~
CHAMPI with the	
variat file	
Visit : www.msme.gov.in ; www.dcmsme.gov.in ; www.champions.gov.in	of

	भारत सर Governmen सूक्ष्म, लघु एवं मध्य Ministry of Micro, Small ar Udvam Registration Number	t of India ^म उद्यम मंत्रालय	त्रात् प्रमा भाषात्म वापा स्टात स्था। स्थातम वापा स्टात स्था। स्थातम वापासम्बर
Type of Enterprise	and the second se	DYAM-IIR-96-0017853	
Type of Organisation	Partmanh	Major Activity	Services
	M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS	Name of Enterprise	M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTIC: HANSI
Do you have GSTIN	No	PAN	ABTEM6639H
Email Id	MANGALM@MITTALTAX COM	Mobile No.	8168130105
Gender	Male	Social Category	General
Date of Incorporation	90.00 A M	Specially Abled(DIVYANG)	No
Details	29/03/2022	Date of Commencement of Production/Business	29/03/2022

Bank Name	and the second	
Ding Court	IFS Code	
CANARA BANK	- o vat	Bank Account Number
CAMARA DATA	CNRB0003165	
		3165214000016

Employment Details

Male				
	wrate	Female	Other	Total
	3	2	0	7

Investment in Plant and Machinery OR Equipment (in Rs.)

	Year			Control, Research & Development and Industrial Safety Devices	Net Investment in Plant and Machinery OR Equipment[(A)- (B)]	Total Turnover (A)	Export Turnover (B)	Net Turnover [(A)-(B)]	Is ITR Filled?	
20	019-20	Micro	0.00	0.00	0.00	And the second s	and the second se	0.00	No	NA

Unit(s) Details

-

SN.	Unit Name	Flat	Building	Village/Town	Block	Read	City	Pin	State	District
1	M/S MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI	OPP BUS STAND		HANSI			HANSI	125033	HARYANA	HISAR

Official address of Enterprise

Flat/Door/Block No.	OPP. BUS STAND	Name of Premises/ Building	
Village/Town	HANSI	Block	
Road/Street/Lanc		City	HISAR
State	HARYANA	District	HISAR , Pin : 125033
Mobile	8168130105	Email:	MANGALM@MITTALTAX.COM

National Industry Classification Code(S)

SNo.	Nic 2 Digit	Nic 4 Digit	Nic 5 Digit	Activity
1	86 - Human health activities	8610 - Hospital activities	86100 - Hospital activities	Service
2	86 - Human health activities	8690 - Other human health activities	86904 - Activities of nurses, masseures, physiotherapists or other para-medical practitioners	Services
3	86 - Human health activities	8690 - Other human health activities	86909 - Other human health activities n.e.c. (including independent ambulance activities)	Services

Are you interested to get registered on Government e-Market (GeM) Portal	Yes
Are you interested to get registered on TReDS Portals(one or more)	No
District Industries Centre	HISAR (HARYANA)
MSME-DI	KARNAL (HARYANA)

Provisional registration No:0608000055



Government of India

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

District Registering Authority HISAR CERTIFICATE OF PROVISIONAL REGISTRATION

This is to certify that *MANGLAM DIAGNOSTICS HANSI* located at *OPPOSITE BUS STAND* owned by *ANUPAM NAGPAL* has been granted provisional registration as a clinical establishment under Section 15 of The Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulation) Act, 2010. The Clinical Establishment is registered for providing medical services as a *Pathology,Haematology,Biochemistry,Microbiology,Collection Centre* under *Allophathy* System of Medicine.

This Certificate is valid for a period of one year from the date of issue.

DRA: Hisar Designation of the Issuing Authority

Place: Hisar Date of Issue: 02/07/2023

Terms and Conditions of Registration*

1. The holder of this Certificate of Registration shall comply with all the provisions of Clinical Establishment Act (Registration and Regulation) 2010 and the Rules made there under.

2. The Certificate of Registration is not transferable. The Certificate of Registration shall be displayed in a prominent place in a part of the premises open to the public.

3. Any change of ownership or change of category or change of management or on ceasing to function as a clinical establishment, the certificate of registration shall be surrendered to the authority and application for fresh registration submitted.

*Additional terms and conditions are as stipulated by the appropriate registering authority.

http://www.clinicalestablishments.gov.in/AuthenticatedPages/Users/Landing_cerrs.aspx; Date:20/07/2023